
 

Event No 10 – Thursday 5th July 2018 
 

Event Secretary: Paul Townsley 
Assistant Event Secretary: Claire Booker 

 

 
 

In our club 50 mile championship at the weekend it was very much a mixed bag of fortunes. 

Well done to Gavin Ash. This was his first 50 and he had done very few time trials so 9th place overall plus the WECC 

Club Championship is quite excellent. 

WECC picked up the second place in the team competition, behind South Downs Bikes, and Gavin added to his wine 

haul by winning the raffle too. 

Which brings us to the bad news. Turning left at Cowfold Ian Cheesman lost control and broke his collarbone. An 

overnight stay in hospital and surgery involving 14 pins was the outcome. A sad end to what was a stellar season. 

 

Details and photographs from our riders in open events can be found HERE. 

===== 

This evening it was nice to see Maureen Lock with us and helping out as recorder on this occasion. As for the racing, 

well….. 

Gavin, Nik and John took a further minute off the 3 man team record that they set just two weeks ago. And Gavin 

established a new WECC G10/98 course record, taking 15 seconds off the record that Nik set just four weeks ago.  

Personal bests were set by Gavin, Spencer and Rick (well done that man!). 

Season’s bests were set by John McGrath, Colin, Ian and John Lucas. 

And, as usual, Chris McNamara (the overall course record holder) put in another strong ride. Well done too to Gina 

McGeever. 

  

http://www.worthingexcelsior.co.uk/2018-open-tts.html


 

Scratch Classification 

 
 

 

Pos 
Rider 
 No 

Name Club 
Cat/ 
Age 

Actual 
Time 

WECC 
Points 

1 2 Gavin Ash Worthing Excelsior CC S38 20:07 1 

2 5 Nik Allen Worthing Excelsior CC V47 20:24 2 

3 9 John McGrath Worthing Excelsior CC V54 20:49 3 

4 6 Spencer Kirkham Worthing Excelsior CC V51 21:31 4 

5 14 Neil Crowther Worthing Excelsior CC V45 21:59 5 

6 11 Nolan Heather Worthing Excelsior CC V42 22:08 6 

6 19 Rick Hughes Worthing Excelsior CC V55 22:08 6 

8 12 Colin Barton Worthing Excelsior CC V57 22:22 8 

9 16 Martin Booker Worthing Excelsior CC V50 22:35 9 

10 8 Ian Newbold Worthing Excelsior CC V45 23:39 10 

11 10 John Lucas Worthing Excelsior CC V75 26:57 11 
 

 

Scratch Classification 
Private Entries 

 

Pos 
Rider 
 No 

Name Club 
Cat/ 
Age 

Actual 
Time 

1 13 Chris McNamara Nuun Sigma Sport London V43 19:33 

2 18 Vince Freeman Brighton Tri S38 22:40 

3 3 Gina McGeever Lewes Wanderers CC WV46 23:30 

4 7 Steve Skinner Bognor Regis CC V63 23:35 

5 4 Lee McGeever Lewes Wanderers CC V48 23:57 

6 15 John Ferguson Brighton Mitre CC V50 24:39 

 

 

  



Fastest Veteran on Standard 
 

Pos 
Rider 

No 
Name Club 

Cat/ 
Age 

Actual 
Time 

VTTA 
Std 

Vet 
+/- 

1 9 John McGrath Worthing Excelsior CC V54 20:49 27:04 +06:15 

2 5 Nik Allen Worthing Excelsior CC V47 20:24 26:32 +06:08 

3 6 Spencer Kirkham Worthing Excelsior CC V51 21:31 26:50 +05:19 

4 19 Rick Hughes Worthing Excelsior CC V55 22:08 27:09 +05:01 

5 12 Colin Barton Worthing Excelsior CC V57 22:22 27:20 +04:58 

6 14 Neil Crowther Worthing Excelsior CC V45 21:59 26:23 +04:24 

7 16 Martin Booker Worthing Excelsior CC V50 22:35 26:45 +04:10 

8 11 Nolan Heather Worthing Excelsior CC V42 22:08 26:09 +04:01 

9 10 John Lucas Worthing Excelsior CC V75 26:57 30:07 +03:10 

10 8 Ian Newbold Worthing Excelsior CC V45 23:39 26:23 +02:44 
 

 
Fastest Veteran on Standard 

Private Entries 
 

Pos 
Rider 

No 
Name Club 

Cat/ 
Age 

Actual 
Time 

VTTA 
Std 

Vet 
+/- 

1 13 Chris McNamara Nuun Sigma Sport London V43 19:33 26:13 +06:40 

2 3 Gina McGeever Lewes Wanderers CC WV46 23:30 28:34 +05:04 

3 7 Steve Skinner Bognor Regis CC V63 23:35 27:59 +04:24 

4 4 Lee McGeever Lewes Wanderers CC V48 23:57 26:36 +02:39 

5 15 John Ferguson Brighton Mitre CC V50 24:39 26:45 +02:06 
 

  



Combined Results 
 

Pos 
Rider 

No 
Name Club 

Cat/ 
Age 

Actual 
Time 

Position 
on Std 

1 13 Chris McNamara Nuun Sigma Sport London V43 19:33 1 

2 2 Gavin Ash Worthing Excelsior CC S38 20:07 
 

3 5 Nik Allen Worthing Excelsior CC V47 20:24 3 

4 9 John McGrath Worthing Excelsior CC V54 20:49 2 

5 6 Spencer Kirkham Worthing Excelsior CC V51 21:31 4 

6 14 Neil Crowther Worthing Excelsior CC V45 21:59 9 

7 11 Nolan Heather Worthing Excelsior CC V42 22:08 11 

7 19 Rick Hughes Worthing Excelsior CC V55 22:08 6 

9 12 Colin Barton Worthing Excelsior CC V57 22:22 7 

10 16 Martin Booker Worthing Excelsior CC V50 22:35 10 

11 18 Vince Freeman Brighton Tri S38 22:40 
 

12 3 Gina McGeever Lewes Wanderers CC WV46 23:30 5 

13 7 Steve Skinner Bognor Regis CC V63 23:35 8 

14 8 Ian Newbold Worthing Excelsior CC V45 23:39 13 

15 4 Lee McGeever Lewes Wanderers CC V48 23:57 14 

16 15 John Ferguson Brighton Mitre CC V50 24:39 15 

17 10 John Lucas Worthing Excelsior CC V75 26:57 12 

 

 

 

Event Secretary Assistant Event Secretary 

Paul Townsley Claire Booker 

  

Very Grateful Thanks To:  

Timekeeper (start): Phil Frean 

Start Marshal: Trevor Leeding 

Timekeeper (finish): Tony Palmer 

Recorder: Maureen Lock 

Course Marshals: Harry Pask (Findon), Huw Williams (Ashington) 

Results Service Mike O’Gorman 

  



WECC Evening 10 Points Competition 
Current Standings 

 

6 rides needed to qualify. Lowest points aggregate wins Average scores shown here for each rider. 

Pos Rider Rides Score Avg 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 
1 John McGrath 8 10 
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WECC Evening 10 Vets Competition 
Current Standings 

 

6 rides needed to qualify. Highest plus average wins. 

 

Pos Rider Rides Score Avg 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 
1 John McGrath 8 +05:49 

 
+05:27 +05:14 

 
+05:33 +05:08 +05:55 

 
+06:05 +05:37 +06:15 

2 Nik Allen 6 +05:33 
 

+05:41 
    

+06:05 +05:46 +05:44 +03:54 +06:08 

3 Spencer Kirkham 7 +04:46 
 

+04:36 +04:10 
 

+04:29 
 

+04:53 +04:46 
 

+04:34 +05:19 

4 Colin Barton 7 +04:28 
  

+04:02 
  

+04:19 +04:32 +04:33 +04:25 +04:02 +04:58 

5 Allan Orman 6 +04:27 
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+05:16 +04:38 +03:46 +04:04 
 6 Rick Hughes 8 +04:16 
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7 Trevor Leeding 6 +04:11 
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 8 Ian Newbold 8 +02:17 
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